
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 8 July 2021 Time 10.00 am 

Venue Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Stacey Worthington 01952 384382 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer David Sidaway, Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Community Safety and 
Customer Services 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Visitor Economy 

 Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 
Commercial Services and Regeneration 

 Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member for Council Finance and 
Governance 

 Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Green Spaces, Natural and Historic 
Environment 

 Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People, Education and Lifelong Learning 

 Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member for Cooperative 
Communities, Engagement and 
Partnerships 

 Councillor D Wright Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, 
Transport and Infrastructure 

 Councillor S Davies Leader 
   
Invitees: Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 Councillor N A Dugmore Conservative 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
   
 

4.   Leader's Announcements 
 

  

Key  
 

5.   2021/22 Financial Monitoring 
 

 9 - 24 

Key  
 

6.   Pride in Our High Streets 
 

 25 - 38 

   
 

7.   Representation on Outside Bodies 
 

 To Follow 

   
 

8.   Customer Services & Digital Peer 
Challenge 
 

 39 - 66 

  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 
10.00 am in Telford College, Haybridge Road, Wellington, Telford, TF1 

2NP 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021) 
 

 
Present: Councillors R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, R C Evans, 
C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling, D Wright and S Davies (Chair).  
 
Also Present:  Cllr W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent 
Group Leader) and Cllr N A Dugmore (Conservative Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor E M Callear and L D Carter 
 
CAB-78 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor S Davies declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in Item 
CAB-83 as the Council’s representative on the Wrekin Housing Trust Board. 
He indicated he would not be withdrawing from the meeting during the 
determination of this item.  
 
CAB-79 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-80 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader announced that the Council would be receiving £22.3m from the 
Towns Fund. He thanked officers for their hard work in submitting the bid, 
which was for a significant sum, and would be used to bridge the gap between 
the train station and the shopping centre and beyond to Southwater. This 
development would include a new digital and maths hub, in collaboration with 
Wolverhampton University and Telford College.   
 
CAB-81 2020/21 Financial Outturn Report 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance 
presented the report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources, Chief 
Finance Officer. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that despite the significant financial impacts relating 
to the coronavirus (CV-19) pandemic, the Council had ended the year in a 
positive financial position. During this unprecedented time, the Council had 
continued to offer all usual services (Subject to national and local restrictions), 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

as well as providing additional support for residents and businesses, such as 
distributing grant support, business rates relief, supporting vaccination roll out 
and the track and trace provision. The Council had not needed to use any 
unplanned use of reserves during 2020/21.  
 
The gross revenue budget for 2020/21 was £414m and the net budget was 
£129m.  The revenue outturn position was within budget with a final net 
underspend of £0.039m (which was equivalent to only -0.03% of net budget) 
after the proposed transfers to reserves and balances had been made.  This 
position had been achieved after delivering £2.9m of budget savings in 
2020/21, on top of the £123.5m made since 2009/10 years giving a total of 
£126.4m- equivalent to around £700 for every home in the Borough. 
 
The funding outlook for the medium term was very uncertain. The 
Government had confirmed that, due to the C
[...]
 Leader of The Liberal Democrat / Independent Group expressed his 
thanks to the Council’s Tree Officers and noted the vital work the Council was 
undertaking with partner organisations regarding green spaces in the 
Borough. He raised that he would like to see the Council offer support to 
residents who due to means or capacity were not able to manage 
neighbouring trees themselves, comments which were echoed by the Leader 

Page 5



 

 

of the Conservative Group. The Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, Historic 
and Natural Environment and Climate Change stated agreed that there 
needed to be a balance of where the Council was able to support residents 
where it was needed, however, recognising the budget pressures this would 
incur.  
 
RESOLVED that – 
 

a) the amendments to the Tree and Woodland Management Policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved 

b) the progress to date be noted and the approach to the 
management of trees and woodlands within the Council’s 
ownership be endorsed 

c) authority be delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood and 
Enforcement Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Climate Change, Green Spaces, Natural and Historic 
Environment and the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 
Commercial Services and Regeneration, to secure £150,000 for 
the financial years 2021/22 only to undertake condition surveys 
and priority works in the management of Ash dieback 

d) authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Green Spaces, Natural and Historic Environment to see funding 
opportunities for Ash dieback since withdrawal of funding by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 
following in March 2020. 

 
CAB-83 Housing Investment Programme - Telford & Wrekin Homes 
 
Councillor D Wright, The Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport 
and Infrastructure presented the report of the Director for Prosperity and 
Investment. 
 

The report provided an update in relati
[...]
ising that not everyone is able to access digital methods. The Council 
would always be accessible to everyone.  
 
Members welcomed the report, in particular the inclusion of those for whom 
digital methods were not easy, it was noted that this was not just the elderly 
population, but those who were on low or modest incomes could struggle to 
access the internet. The Council offered free wifi in community centres.  
 
RESOLVED that – 
 

a) the new Digital Strategy attached at Appendix A of the report be 
approved 

b) authority be delegated to the Director: Communities, Customer 
and Commercial Services (and any officer authorised in writing by 
this director) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement, Community Safety and Customer Services to take 
the necessary steps to implement these recommendations.  

 
The meeting ended at 11.02 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 

Page 7



 

 

Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 16 JUNE 2021 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Page 8



 

1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 8 JULY 2021 
COUNCIL – 22 JULY 2021 
 
2021/22 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: FINANCE & H.R. (CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER) 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER: CLLR RAE EVANS 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
  
1.1 2021/22 Revenue 

 
This is the first Financial Monitoring Report for 2021/22, as expected, 
there are some residual Covid-19 pressures including income shortfalls 
in relation to restricted opening at facilities in the early part of the year 
and potential impacts on business rates collection, which is a key 
funding stream for the Council.  It is still too early in the year to make 
accurate predictions of the ongoing impact of Coronavirus and how 
quickly the economy will recover; the position will continue to be 
monitored and updates provided throughout the year. 
 
The projected service pressures are currently £4.24m.  Adding the £1m 
anticipated funding shortfalls relating to business rates (which will result 
in a deficit balance carried forward to next year on the collection fund) 
takes the total pressure to £5.24m against which the £5.18m 
emergency response funding will be applied leaving a residual current 
projection of an overspend of £0.06m. by year end.  This is prior to 
using the Council’s budget contingency.  It is very early in the year and 
projections will be updated and refined, taking into account the release 
of lockdown and any residual impact of Covid-19 on service areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
There are a number of variations from the approved budget.  As 
expected many of these continue the trend seen last year and relate to 
Covid-19.  Projections will be refined and updated as the year 
progresses, the key variances are shown below: 
 
 

Summary £m 

Projected total pressure on service budgets +4.244 

add estimated shortfall relating to business rates  +1.000 

Total pressure   +5.244 

Emergency response funding (5.179) 

Net Position +0.065 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support – Children in 
Care Placement costs, such as additional children with 
complex needs coming into care and increased placement 
fees 

£0.689m 

Education & Skills – additional home to school transport 
costs (pre and post 16) 

£0.511m 

Adult Social Care – increased costs currently projected in 
relation to long term care purchasing 

£1.955m 
 

Homelessness prevention costs £0.259m 

Income losses, such as 
- Property Investment Portfolio - rental income 

shortfalls 
- Leisure income 

- Car parking income 
- Arthog 

 
£0.132m 

 
£0.782m 
£0.088m 
£0.259m 

 
As well as the potential ongoing impact of Covid-19, the funding 
outlook for the medium term is still very uncertain due to the impact of 
the major changes to the Local Government Finance System being 
deferred until at least April 2022 but with no confirmed date for 
implementation; changes to the New Homes bonus system, expected 
to come into force in 2022/23; and changes to the Adult Social Care 
(ASC) funding through the long awaited ASC Green paper also 
expected at some point.  Further, it is unclear whether the Government 
will announce another one year “spending round” or a medium-term 
Comprehensive Sending Review later this year which will inform the 
Council’s 2022/23 and medium term Service & Financial Planning 
Strategy.   However, it is very likely that with the significant increase in 
the Government’s debt as a result of responding to the pandemic that 
the financial climate ahead will still be one of significant financial 
challenge over the medium-term for local authorities. 
 

1.2 Capital 
The capital programme totals £87m for 2021/22 which includes all 
approvals since the budget was set.  At the time of compiling this report 
projected spend was 86% of the budget allocation.  Historically spend 
is geared towards the end of the year; any ongoing impact of Covid-19 
will be monitored and projections updated as more information 
becomes available.   
 

1.3  Corporate Income Collection 
Covid-19 continues to have an impact on collection rates in 2021/22 
with income collected in relation to Business Rates and Sales Ledger 
currently behind the targets set but Council Tax collection currently in 
line with targets set.   
 
It is difficult to predict the ongoing impact of Covid-19 on income 
collection and the position will be closely monitored during the year. 
Ultimately, all debt will be pursued and will continue to be collected 

Page 10



 

3 

after the end of the financial year with all appropriate recovery avenues 
being pursued. 
 
Business Rates – the total amount to be collected has reduced by 
around £24m as a result of the Government providing a continued 
discount to those in the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors (3 months 
relief at 100% and 66% relief from July onwards).  Collection 
throughout the year will be heavily influenced by the national response 
to the pandemic.   
 
It is very early in the year to make full year projections, however current 
indications are that Council Tax collection will remain positive 
throughout the year, and a potential shortfall of around 3% is currently 
predicted in relation to business rates.  This will impact on cashflow in 
2021/22 and the budget in 2022/23 as any deficit falls on the collection 
fund.  As mentioned above the position will be closely monitored. 
 

1.4 The Councillors Pride Fund was established in 2015/16, with each 
ward member receiving £2k per year to allocate to projects that will 
benefit their local area.  Funds have supported community self-help 
and have strengthened the capacity within communities.  Due to the 
successful outcomes the scheme has delivered and positive feedback 
from ward members, Town & Parish Councils, and the community, the 
allocation for 2021/22 and 2022/23 will increase to £5k per ward 
member. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   

Members are asked to:- 
 

 
(i) Note the 2021/22 revenue budget position which continues to be 

impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic 
 
(ii) Approve the increase in the Councillors Pride Fund to £5k per 

ward member for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
(iii) Note the position in relation to capital spend and recommend 

that Full Council approve the changes to the capital programme 
detailed in Appendix 3 

 
(iv) Note the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger 
 

 
 
3.0 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
operative Council priorities? 

Yes Delivery of all priorities depend on the 

Page 11



 

4 

effective use of available resources.  
Regular financial monitoring in the 
financial management reports helps to 
highlight variations from plan so that 
action can be taken to effectively 
manage the Council’s budget. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 


[...]
ng the Funding of the Capital Programme Corporate Items Prudential (2,141,997.13) 2,141,997.13 500,000.00 (500,000.00)

All Other School Schemes Education & Skills Grant (8,542,430.74) 8,542,430.74 

All Other School Schemes Education & Skills Capital Receipts (1,290,057.41) 1,290,057.41 

Total (35,701,775.70) 16,597,693.70 9,200,000.00 9,904,082.00

New Allocations

Scheme Service Area Funding Source 21/22 22/23 23/24 Later Yrs

£ £ £ £

All Other School Schemes Education & Skills Grant 3,227,415.79 

All Other School Schemes Education & Skills External 5,168.00 

Land Deal Board Schemes Prosperity & Investment External 176,098.00 39,000.00 679,397.05

HE Land Deal Prosperity & Investment External 0.00 369,762.55 280,160.00 

Housing DFG Housing, Employment & Infrastructure Grant 2,306,755.00 

Superfast Broadband Programme Housing, Employment & Infrastructure Revenue 29,000.00 

Housing Housing, Employment & Infrastructure External 237,193.00 

Total 5,981,629.79 408,762.55 959,557.05 0.00

Virements

Scheme Service Area Funding Source 21/22 22/23 23/24 Later Yrs

£ £ £ £

Highways / Footpaths Customer & Neighbourhood Enforcement Grant (40,000.00)

Rights of Way Property & Investment Grant 40,000.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capital Approvals - by Service Area

P
age 24



 1 

 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 8TH JULY 
 
PRIDE IN OUR HIGH STREETS – SUPPORTING BUSINESS 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR:  HOUSING, EMPLOYMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR LEE CARTER 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the successful delivery of the second phase 

of the Pride in Our High Streets (PIOHS) Programme 2018-2021 which has 

received national recognition as a model of best practice.   The report then sets 

out a creative and ambitious blueprint for the delivery of a third Programme 

phase.  This will see £4.8m invested over the next two years with an initial 

funding package of £2.5m to be invested in 2021/22.     

 

1.2 PIOHS has had a visible and lasting impact on our high streets with 30 

empty retail premises brought back into use creating more than 100 

local high street jobs to date (and many more in the supply chain) and 

leveraging more than £1.32m of private sector investment.  Investment 

into façade improvements has seen the transformation of many shop 

frontages to give our high streets visual appeal and the existing 

programme has also seen businesses supported to diversify and 

support for start-ups to help recovery from Covid.  Through the Young 

High Street Challenge over 1000 young people have been directly 

engaged in the future of our high streets.  Since 12th April the Council, 

working with town and parish councils has established a programme of 

activity to promote and celebrate our High Streets as the latest lockdown is 

eased encouraging residents to be ‘loyal to local’.  

 

1.3 Despite this success our high streets face continued challenges.  These 

include: long term empty units/high levels of occupant turnover and a 

shrinking retail offer driven by the rise in on-line shopping; absentee 

landlords; mixed quality redevelopment and conversions into living space; 

and, in some instances, problems of anti-social behaviour. 

 

1.4 PIOHS 2021-2023 recognises these continuing problems and sets high street 

regeneration in a new context reflecting the on-going impact of COVID and 

the continued growth of on-line shopping which poses both challenges and 

also new opportunities.  The new PIOHS programme will consolidate and 

build on success maintaining elements of the existing programme alongside 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 2 

new initiatives including new digital and environmental grant schemes, a 

property improvement voucher scheme, improvements to the public 

realm and initiatives that will enhance our high streets as more than 

retail destinations.   

 

1.5 The programme will include establishing Place Plans for each of our 6 

borough town high streets working with T&PC and local stakeholders.  

These Plans will identify the key challenges and opportunities based on the 

specific needs of each Borough Town informed by data about the High Street to 

create a clear vision and set of local investment priorities.  Plans will link in to 

the other PiOHS programmes and Council led initiatives including Pride in 

Our Parks and the Council’s events programme.     

 

1.6 Informed by the Place Plans to sustain delivery PIOHS will identify 

opportunities for the Council to acquire high street assets for renovation 

and then either sale or rent, the profits from which will form the basis of a 

‘revolving investment fund’ for on-going high street investment. 

 

1.7 PIOHS will also establish a viability gap fund to encourage private sector 

re-development of long empty retail premises.   This will incorporate a 

‘pay-back’ mechanism to secure developer contributions to the revolving 

investment fund and support the growth of private sector investment that has 

already been stimulated via PiOHS to date, particularly, in Wellington. 

 

1.8 Through these mechanism PIOHS will drive high quality property 

renovation, creating town centre living space, re-purposing retail space 

that is too large for current need and demand and also creating space 

that can support community owned enterprises.    

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the successful delivery and outcomes of the Phase 2 Pride in 
Our High Street programme 
 
2.2  That Cabinet approves proposals for Phase 3 of the Programme and delegates 
to the Director Housing, Employment & Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhood, Commercial Services & Regeneration responsibility for 
Place Plan delivery and grant funding approvals 

 

 
2. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative Council prior
[...]
identify opportunities for the Council to acquire high street 

assets for renovation and then either sale or rent, the profits from which 

will form the basis of a ‘revolving investment fund’ for on-going high 

street investment. 

 

4.32 PIOHS will also establish a viability gap fund to encourage private sector 

re-development of long empty retail premises.   This will incorporate a 

‘pay-back’ mechanism to secure developer contributions to the revolving 

investment fund. 

 

4.33 Through these mechanism PIOHS will drive high quality property renovation, 

creating town centre living space, re-purposing retail space that is too large 

for current need and demand and also creating space that can support 

community owned enterprises.    

 

     

5 IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 NONE 
 

6 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

  

Page 36



 13 

Cabinet 18th October 2018 Pride in our High Streets 
Cabinet 18th October 2017   Pride in Our High Streets 
Cabinet 29th June 2017 Young High Street Challenge 
Cabinet 17th November 2016 Pride in Our High Streets 
Cabinet 28th January 2016 Pride in Our High Streets 
 

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
Report prepared by Kathy Mulholland, Service Delivery Manager 
Investment and Business Support, Telephone: 01952 567572 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 8 JULY 2021 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES & DIGITAL PEER CHALLENGE 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR: COMMUNITIES, CUSTOMER AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR RICHARD OVERTON, DEPUTY LEADER AND 
ENFORCEMENT, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 

1.1 This report summarises the feedback from a Customer Services and Digital Peer 

Challenge that was carried out by the Local Government Association (LGA) in May 

2021.   

 

1.2 Following the development of new Customer and Digital Strategies, and delivery of 

a range of key actions to improve the customer experience (summarised in Appendix 

1), the Council invited the LGA to review our current approach and suggest how we 

could make further progress. 

 

1.3 Overall feedback was very positive, with the peer challenge team recognising the 

Council’s focus on good customer service and the commitment of members and staff 

at all levels to ‘get things right for residents’.  The team also praised the extensive 

range of ways we seek feedback from customers and the desire to engage and 

involve people, with the suggestion that we could go even further in co-designing 

services with customers, partners and staff.   

 

1.4 The advantages of offering a wide range of channels, including maintaining more 

traditional channels for people that need them, were recognised, as was the progress 

we have made to improve digital access and connectivity, for example through the 

roll-out of superfast broadband and schemes such as Kindle Kindness and Laptops 

for Learners.  However, the peer challenge team also highlighted feedback that the 

consistency of service across different channels varied, and recommended 

developing a longer-term channel strategy. 

 

1.5 The peer challenge team also noted the Council’s ambition and the range of actions 

underway, whilst stressing the importance of prioritising and regularly evaluating the 

effectiveness of these. 

 

1.6 The peer challenge recommendations and proposed actions to respond to these are 

summarised in Section 5, and the full feedback is set out in Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the feedback and recommendations from the Local Government 
Association Customer Services and Digital Peer Challenge and approves the proposed 
actions to respond to these, as set out in Section 5 of this report.   
 

 
 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative 
Council priority objective(

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 8 July 2021 at 
10.00 am in Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 14 JULY 2021 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021) 

 
 
Present: Councillors R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, E M Callear, 
R C Evans, C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and D Wright.  
 
Also Present: Councillors W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent 
Group Leader) and A Lawrence (Conservative Group Deputy Leader). 
 
Apologies: Councillors L D Carter and S Davies 
 
CAB-85 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-86 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
CAB-87 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Deputy Leader announced that the Council had been named the 
Cooperative Council of the Year. He thanked officers and everybody that had 
voted for the Council to win this award. The award added to the growing list of 
recent achievements for the Authority, which included the Outstanding Ofsted 
result. It was also announced that the Council was a finalist for the MJ Local 
Authority of the Year award. 
 
CAB-88 2021/22 Financial Monitoring 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance 
presented the report of the Director: Finance & Human Resources, Chief 
Finance Officer.  
 
This was the first Financial Monitoring Report for 2021/22, as expected, there 
were residual COVID-19 pressures, which included income shortfalls in 
relation to restricted opening at facilities in the early part of the year and 
potential impacts on business rates collection; a key funding stream for the 
Council.  It was too early in the year to accurately predict the ongoing impact 
of Coronavirus and the speed at which the economy would recover; the 
position would continue to be monitored and updates provided throughout the 
year. 



 

 

 
The projected service pressures stood at £4.24m. With the additional £1m 
anticipated funding shortfalls related to business rates (which would result in a 
deficit balance carried forward to next year on the collection fund), the total 
pressure was £5.24m against which the £5.18m emergency response funding 
would be applied. This would leave a residual projection of an overspend of 
£0.06m by year-end. This was before using the Council’s budget contingency.   
 
It was early in the year and projections would be updated and refined, taking 
into account the release of lockdown and any residual impact of Covid-19 on 
service areas. 
 
As well as the potential ongoing impact of Covid-19, the funding outlook for 
the medium term remained uncertain due to the impact of the major changes 
to the Local Government Finance System being deferred until at least April 
2022 with no confirmed date for implementation; changes to the New Homes 
bonus system, expected to come into force in 2022/23; and changes to the 
Adult Social Care (ASC) funding through the long awaited ASC Green paper 
also expected.  
 
It was unclear whether the Government would announce another one-year 
“spending round” or a medium-term Comprehensive Sending Review later in 
2021, this would inform the Council’s 2022/23 and medium term Service & 
Financial Planning Strategy. However, it was likely that with the significant 
increase in the Government’s debt as a result of responding to the pandemic 
that the financial climate ahead would remain one of significant financial 
challenge over the medium-term for local authorities. 
 
Members welcomed the report noting the Council’s relatively strong financial 
position despite the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat/Independent Group expressed support 
and noted the need for a medium-term finance settlement from the 
Government.  
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
i) The 2021/22 revenue budget position which continued to be impacted 
by the Covid-19 pandemic be noted. 
 
ii) The increase in the Councillors Pride Fund to £5k per ward member 
for 2021/22 and 2022/23 be approved. 
 
iii) The position in relation to capital spend be noted and recommend 
that Full Council approve the changes to the capital programme detailed 
in Appendix 3.  
 
iv) The collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger be noted. 
 
CAB-89 Pride in Our High Streets 



 

 

 
Councillor D Wright, the Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport 
and Infrastructure presented the report of the Director for Housing, 
Employment and Infrastructure.  
 
The Pride in Our High Streets scheme was entering its seventh year, having 
launched in 2015. The scheme had developed into a nationally recognised 
model for investment in high streets and had had a visible and lasting impact 
on the Borough’s high streets with 30 empty retail premises brought back into 
use, creating more than 100 local high street jobs to date (and many more in 
the supply chain), and leveraging more than £1.32m of private sector 
investment.   
 
Investment into façade improvements had seen the transformation of many 
shop frontages to give the Borough’s high streets visual appeal and the 
programme had seen businesses supported to diversify and support for start-
ups to help recovery from COVID.   
 
Through the Young High Street Challenge, over 1000 young people had been 
directly engaged in the future of Telford’s high streets. The Council had been 
working with town and parish councils and established a programme of 
activity to promote and celebrate the high streets as the latest lockdown was 
eased, residents were encouraged to be ‘loyal to local’. 
 
The report set out the blueprint for the delivery of Phase Three of the Pride in 
Our High Streets scheme which would see £4.8m invested over the following 
two years with an initial funding package of £2.5m to be invested in 
2021/2022.  
 
Phase 3 recognised the continuing problems faced by high streets and sets 
high street regeneration in a new context reflecting the on-going impact of 
COVID and the continued growth of on-line shopping which posed both 
challenges and opportunities. The new programme would consolidate and 
build on success, maintaining elements of the existing programme alongside 
new initiatives including new digital and environmental grant schemes, a 
property improvement voucher scheme, improvements to the public realm and 
initiatives that would enhance our high streets as more than retail 
destinations. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on the scheme.  
 
Members praised the scheme and the impact it had had on the Borough’s 
high streets. The scheme had been transformative and brought new life to the 
district centres.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat/Independent Group expressed support for 
the report. The Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group, noted that the 
scheme had real benefits.  
 
RESOLVED that – 



 

 

 
i) The successful delivery and outcomes of the Phase 2 Pride in Our 
High Street programme be noted.  
 
ii)  Proposals for Phase 3 of the Programme be approved and 
responsibility be delegated to the Director Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood, Commercial Services & Regeneration for Place Plan 
delivery and grant funding approvals. 
 
CAB-90 Representation on Outside Bodies 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance 
presented the report of the Associate Director: Policy & Governance.  
 
The report requested Cabinet approval for nominations to Outside Bodies and 
to authorise the Monitoring Officer to give effect to nominations to Outside 
Bodies as notified to her in writing by the Leader. 
 
It was noted that Granville Country Park (Local Nature Reserve) Management 
Committee had received two nominations; Councillor Chris Turley and 
Councillor Nigel Dugmore. Only one appointment was made to this Outside 
Body.  
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
i) That the nominations to represent the Council on Outside Bodies, as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be considered and representation for 
2021-22 be approved. 
 
ii) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to give effect to 
nominations to Outside Bodies as notified to her in writing by the 
Leader. 
 
CAB-91 Customer Services & Digital Peer Challenge 
 
Councillor R A Overton, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Enforcement, 
Community Safety and Customer Services, presented the report of the 
Director for Communities, Customer and Commercial Services. 
 
The report summarised the feedback from a Customer Services and Digital 
Peer Challenge that was carried out by the Local Government Association 
(LGA) in May 2021.   
 
Overall feedback was very positive, with the peer challenge team recognising 
the Council’s focus on good customer service and the commitment of 
Members and staff at all levels to ‘get things right for residents’. The team also 
praised the extensive range of ways the Authority sought feedback from 
customers and the desire to engage and involve people, with the suggestion 



 

 

that the Council could go even further in co-designing services with 
customers, partners and staff.   
 
The peer challenge team noted the Council’s ambition and the range of 
actions underway, whilst stressing the importance of prioritising and regularly 
evaluating their effectiveness. 
 
RESOLVED that – 
 
the feedback and recommendations from the Local Government 
Association Customer Services and Digital Peer Challenge be noted and 
the proposed actions to respond to these, as set out in Section 5 of the 
report be approved.   
 
The meeting ended at 10.33 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 14 JULY 2021 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 


